(a)	 The provisional goodwill arose in the acquisition of
S tep Pac i f i c  Deve lopment  L im i ted  and i t s
subsidiaries (“Step Pacific Group”) during the year
ended 31 December 2011 as set out in Note 32(a).
In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the
goodwill represents the future economic benefits
together with the current establishment of the
operation arising from the potential growth in the
mining business acquired.

A valuation report, prepared by an independent
qualified professional valuer, Norton Appraisals
Limited and received in the current year, shows that
the fair value of exploration and evaluation assets of
the acquired subsidiaries at the date of acquisition,
determined based on the income-based method,
was  HK$279 ,610 ,200  ( see  Note  15 ) .  The
comparative figures of 2011 have been restated as if
the initial accounting had been completed at the
acquisition date.

The following table discloses the adjustments that
have been made to the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2011.

As
previously

reported

Adjustments
to fair value

of assets
acquired in
prior years

As
restated

原先呈列

往年收購資產

公平值調整 經重列

HK$ HK$ HK$
港元 港元 港元

Goodwill 商譽 220,209,759 (78,587,170) 141,622,589
Exploration and evaluation
  assets

勘探及評估資產

84,374,090 279,610,200 363,984,290
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (16,649,071) (46,093,957) (62,743,028)

Total effect on assets and
  liabilities

對資產及負債的總影響

287,934,778 154,929,073 442,863,851

Exchange reserve 匯兌儲備 18,072,409 47,197 18,119,606
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 38,217,583 115,694,376 153,911,959
Share premium 股份溢價 532,611,938 39,187,500 571,799,438

Total effect on equity 對權益的總影響 588,901,930 154,929,073 743,831,003

南亞礦業有限公司 年報2012 125

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars) （以港元列值）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

14 商譽（續）
(b) 截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度收

購凱龍集團所產生的商譽載於附註32(b)。
本公司董事認為，商譽指已收購礦泉水業

務的潛在增長所產生的未來經濟利益及現

有業務營運。

GC Appraisals所編製的估值報告顯示，所
收購附屬公司的勘探及評估資產於收購日

的公平值按收入法釐定為161,763,000港
元（見附註15）。

(c) 含有商譽之現金產生單位之減值
測試
於報告期末，本集團向按經營國家及經營

分部識別之現金產生單位分配商譽：

(i) 鐵礦石、煤炭及錳的勘探

鐵礦石、煤炭及錳的勘探現金產生

單位的可收回金額乃按使用價值計

算。該計算以稅前現金流量預測計

量，而其乃基於管理層編製的財政

預算及生產預測，涉及5年期。逾5
年期之現金流量乃按零增長率推算。

就於印尼亞齊省的鐵礦石、煤炭及錳

勘探以及於印尼Yogyakarta省的錳勘
探的現金流量預測應用之貼現率分別

為26.94%（二零一一年：20%）及
20.35%（二零一一年：20%）。採納

[…]

CVM MINERALS LIMITED Annual Report 2012186

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars) （以港元列值）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

39	 Comparative Figures
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified or
restated. The changes included:

—	 the reclassification of certain income classified of
HK$6,924,733 under other revenue to other net
ga ins ,  and  ce r ta in  expenses  c lass i f i ed  o f
HK$919,646 under administrative expenses to other
operating expenses in the consolidated income
statement to conform to the current year presentation;

—	 the reclassification of convertible bonds classified of
HK$26,159,373 under current liabilities to non-
current liabilities in the consolidated and company’s
statements of financial position to accord with
convertible bond agreement; and

—	 the adjustments to restate the comparative figures
as if the initial accounting for the acquisition of Step
Pacific Group had been completed in 2011:

As
previously

reported

Adjustments
to fair value

of assets
acquired in

prior year As restated

過往呈報
往年收購資產
公平值調整 經重列

HK$ HK$ HK$
港元 港元 港元

Consolidated statement of
  financial position

綜合財務狀況表

Goodwill 商譽 220,209,759 (78,587,170) 141,622,589
Exploration and evaluation
  assets

勘探及評估資產
84,374,090 279,610,200 363,984,290

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (16,649,071) (46,093,957) (62,743,028)

Total effect on net assets 對資產淨值的總影響 287,934,778 154,929,073 442,863,851

Exchange reserve 匯兌儲備 18,072,409 47,197 18,119,606
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 38,217,583 115,694,376 153,911,959
Share premium 股份溢價 532,611,938 39,187,500 571,799,438

Total effect on equity 對權益的總影響 588,901,930 154,929,073 743,831,003

The Company’s statement of
  financial position

本公司財務狀況表

Investments in subsidiaries 於附屬公司的投資 328,872,776 39,187,500 368,060,276

Total effect on net assets 對資產淨值的總影響 328,872,776 39,187,500 368,060,276

Share premium 股份溢價 532,611,938 39,187,500 571,799,438

Total effect on equity 對權益的總影響 532,611,938 39,187,500 571,799,438

39 比較數字
若干比較數字經已重新分類或經重列，以與本年
度的呈報方式保持一致。有關變動包括：

— 為符合本年度的呈列方式，重新分類綜合
收益表中其他收入項下若干已分類收入
6,924,733港元至其他收益淨額，以及重
新分類綜合收益表中行政開支項下若干已
分類開支919,646港元至其他經營開支；

— 為符合可換股債券協議，重新分類綜合及
本公司財務狀況表中流動負債項下已分類
可換股債券26,159,373港元至非流動負
債；及

— 調整以重列比較數字，猶如收購Step
Pacific集團之初步會計工作已於二零一一
年完成：

南亞礦業有限公司 年報2012 187

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars) （以港元列值）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

40	 Possible Impact of New and Revised
Standards and Interpretations Issued
but not yet Effective for the Year Ended
31 December 2012
Up to the date of issue of the consolidated financial